•  the risks to HESM’s or HIP’s operating results and businesses generally; and

 •  other risks described under the caption “Risk Factors” in this prospectus and in HESM’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2018 and subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q incorporated by reference to this prospectus.

This list of factors that may affect future performance and the accuracy of forward-looking statements is illustrative and is not intended to be
exhaustive. Accordingly, all forward-looking statements should be evaluated with the understanding of their inherent uncertainty.

38

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, total debt and total capitalization as of September 30, 2019 on (i) an actual basis for
HESM, (ii) an actual basis for HIP and (iii) a pro forma basis giving effect to the Transactions as if the Transactions had occurred as of such date. You
should read this table in conjunction with the information contained in “Risk Factors” and “Hess Midstream LP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements” included in this prospectus and the financial statements and notes thereto included or incorporated in this prospectus.

   As of September 30, 2019(1)

   Historical HESM
Historical

HIP   Pro Forma
(in millions)   (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3.5   $ 7.1   $ 3.5

Debt
Current maturities of long-term debt   —   15.0   —
Long-term debt(2)   11.0   1,140.0   1,771.0

Total debt   $ 11.0   $1,155.0   $ 1,771.0

Partners’ capital
Partners’ capital—Hess   —   595.3   —
Partners’ capital—GIP   —   744.5   —

Common unitholders—public (17,062,655 units issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2019)   354.2   —   —
Common unitholders—affiliate (10,282,654 units issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2019)   37.5   —   —
Subordinated unitholders—affiliate (27,279,654 units issued and outstanding as of September 30,

2019)   99.2   —   —
General partner   15.5   —   —
Class A shares (17,960,655 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis)   —   —   157.5
Class B shares (266,416,928 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis)   —   —   —

Noncontrolling interest   2,350.6   490.8   1,147.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   0.6   0.6

Total partners’ capital   $ 2,857.0   $1,831.2   $ 1,305.7

(1) For illustrative purposes only assuming a closing date for the Restructuring of September 30, 2019.
(2) Total debt is shown prior to any discounts or debt issuance costs.

39

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

COMPARATIVE HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA PER UNIT DATA

The following table presents HESM’s historical and pro forma per unit data for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and the years ended
December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016. The pro forma per unit data for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and the years ended December 31,
2018, 2017 and 2016 is presented as if the Transactions had been completed on January 1, 2016. Except for the historical information for the years